

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Traci Southwell, Petitioner

vs.

Superior Court for Marin County,

Richard Helzberg and Kathleen McKinley, Real Parties In Interest.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District,
Summarily Denying Petition For Writ Of Mandamus
A146319

From the Superior Court for Marin County,
The Honorable Paul M. Haakenson
Civil Case No. CIV-1403557

Patrick H. Dwyer, SBN 137743
Counsel for Petitioner,
P.O. Box 1705
17318 Piper Lane
Penn Valley, California 95946
530-432-5407 (telephone)
530-432-9122 (facsimile)
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com

November 9, 2015

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv-vii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. LEGAL BASIS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF	9
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION	
III. THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	
A. The Court Improperly Struck Petitioner's Breach Of Contract Claim	10
B. Oral Contract May Be Pleaded By Its Intended Legal Effect	12
C. Petitioner May Plead In The Alternative	13
D. Petitioner Has Not Split A Single Claim; She Has Pled Alternative Legal And Factual Theories	13
E. Petitioner Cannot Be Forced To "Elect" Her Remedy Until After A Jury Decision	14
F. The Alleged Breaches Of Contract In The SAC	15
IV. THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF THE FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY	16
A. Professional Rule Of Responsibility 3-110(A) Is A Guidepost To An Attorney's Fiduciary Duty To Act Timely, Competently, And Zealously	18

B.	Existing California Appellate Authority On The Duty To Be A Zealous Advocate	20
V.	RIGHT TO AMEND PLEADINGS	
A.	The Allegations Of The SAC Are Consistent And Made In Good Faith	22
B.	The New Factual Allegations Clarify The Attorney-Client Relationship Between Southwell and McKinley	25
	CONCLUSION	28
	Certificate of Word Count	29
	Proof of Service	30

Table of Authorities

California Supreme Court	Page
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 531	12
<i>Construction Protective Services, Inc. V. TIG Speciality Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 189	12
<i>Adams v. Paul</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4 th 583	13
<i>Crowley v. Kattleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4 th 666	13
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grinding, Inc. v. Lawyer’s Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4 th 854	13
<i>Blair v. State Bar</i> (1989) 49 Cal. 3d 762	21
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (1983) 34 Cal. 3d 616	20
<i>Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand</i> (1971) 6 Cal. 3d 176	14
<i>Grove v. State Bar of California</i> (1967) 66 Cal. 2d 680	19
California Court of Appeal	
<i>Larson v. UHS Of Rancho Springs, Inc.</i> (2014) 230 Cal. App. 4 th 336 ..	23-24
<i>Los Angeles Gay and Lesbian Center v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 194 Cal. App. 4 th 288	9
<i>Mendoza v. Rast Produce Co.</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4 th 1395	13
<i>Deveny v. Entropin, Inc.</i> (2006) 139 Cal. App. 4 th 408	22
<i>Kotlar v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> (2000) 83 Cal. App. 4 th 1116 ...	21

<i>North American Chem. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4th 764	9
<i>Angie M. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1995) 37 Cal. App. 4th 1217	9
<i>Stanley v. Richmond</i> (1995) 35 Cal. App. 4 th 1070	14, 19
<i>Lilienthal & Fowler v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal. App. 4 th 1848 ..	14
<i>Careau & Co. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc.</i> (1990) 222 Cal. App. 3d 1371	12
<i>Holliday v. Jones</i> (1989) 215 Cal. App. 3d 102	n3
California Statutes	
Business and Professions Code § 6103	19
Business and Professions Code § 6106	19
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.10	12
California Professional Rules of Conduct	
Rule 3-110(A)	18-19
Former Rule 6–101(2)	19
California Secondary Authorities	
Witkin, <u>California Procedure</u> , Fifth Edition, <u>General Rules of Pleading</u> , §§ 402-406	13
Witkin, <u>California Procedure</u> , Fifth Edition, <u>General Rules of Pleading</u> , § 406	13
The Rutter Group, <u>Civil Procedure Before Trial</u> ,	

<u>Pleadings</u> , § 6:242	14
The Rutter Group, <u>Civil Procedure Before Trial</u> , <u>Pleadings</u> , § 6:249.5	14
Federal District Court <i>In Re Wilde Horse Enterprises, Inc.</i> 36 B.R. 830 (1991 C.D. Cal)	19
